interpretations can change when the discount rate changes. For Vietnam, among studies done about

carbon price and anaerobic digesters, it appears on the contrary that the discount rate is a little bit

higher than 10%. In this country, the researchers and farmers may be more preoccupied by the

payback period than the social and environmental aspect. Thus, a discount rate of 13% will be taken

to see what could be the consequences in this country in terms of cost-effectiveness (Appendix

XXIII). Here, the prices increase (again, this can be explained by the formula) but the way the

technologies are classified is the same. Thus, the choice and the variation of this parameter will not

have the same impact according to the country.

c. Sensitivity analyze of the break-even price P

Table 9 gives the break-even price ($/tCO2eq) of the covered lagoon with electricity production

in USA pig farms if each parameter in its calculation changes with a given percentage. This table

also presents the changes relative to the initial value found in this study for this technology, namely -

21.84$/tCO2eq. This table could thus show how robust the break-even price is to uncertainties in the

parameters.

 -30% -10% +10% +30%

Change

ER -31.20

decrease

42.86% -24.27

decrease

11.1% -19.86

increase

9.1% -16.80

increase

23%

Change

CC -28.50

decrease

30.5% -24.06

decrease

10.15% -19.62

increase

10% -15.19

increase

30.5%

Change

LC -22.60

decrease

3.5% -22.09

decrease

1.16% -21.59

increase

1.16% -21.08

increase

3.5%

Change

R -7.88

increase

63.9% -17.19

increase

21.3% -26.50

decrease

21.3% -35.81

decrease

63.9%

Total

change -21.84 no change -21.84 no change -21.84 no change -21.84 no change

Table 9: Effects of the change of each one of the parameters in the break-even price calculation

We can see that if the capital costs change by ±X%, then the break-even price will change by

about ±X% too, whereas the change in the labor costs leads to a lower change in the break-even

price. Indeed, as explained before, in the USA, the capital costs have a bigger part in the total costs

than the labor costs. If the revenues decrease for example, then the break-even price will increase to